

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

**STATE OF OHIO** : **NO. 2010-1406**  
Plaintiff-Appellee : On Appeal from the Hamilton County  
Court of Common Pleas  
vs. : Case Number B-0905088  
**MARK PICKENS** :  
Defendant-Appellant :

**MERIT BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

**Joseph T. Deters (0012084P)**  
Prosecuting Attorney

**Philip R. Cummings (0041497P)**  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

230 East Ninth Street, Suite 4000  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
(513) 946-3012  
Fax No. (513) 946-3021

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, STATE OF OHIO

**Daniel F. Burke, Jr. (0013836)**  
Attorney at Law  
William Howard Taft Law Center  
230 East Ninth Street, 2nd Floor  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
(513) 946-3701; Fax No. (513) 946-3721

**RECEIVED**  
OCT 25 2011  
CLERK OF COURT  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**Roger W. Kirk (0024219)**  
Attorney at Law  
114 E. Eighth Street  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
(513) 272-1100; Fax No. (513) 271-8888

**FILED**  
OCT 25 2011  
CLERK OF COURT  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, MARK PICKENS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u> .....	iv
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</u> .....	1
<u>ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW</u> .....	5
<u>PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1: NO ABUSE OF DISCRETION IS DEMONSTRATED BY THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL TO DECLARE A MISTRIAL WHERE: NO ERROR DURING VOIR DIRE OCCURRED AND; THE TRIAL COURT SUSTAINED DEFENSE COUNSEL’S OBJECTION TO THE PROSECUTOR’S LINE OF INQUIRY BEFORE THE PROSECUTOR COMPLETED THE QUESTION.</u> .....	5
<u>PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2: WHERE A PROSECUTOR PROVIDES ADEQUATE RACE-NEUTRAL REASONS FOR EXERCISING PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES, NO DUE PROCESS VIOLATION IS DEMONSTRATED. UNCERTAINTY ABOUT HOW A PROSPECTIVE JUROR PERCEIVES THE DEATH PENALTY IS A “RACE-NEUTRAL REASON” FOR EXERCISING A PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE AGAINST HER.</u> .....	7
<u>PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 3:</u>	
(A) NO DISCOVERY OR BRADY VIOLATION IS DEMONSTRATED WHERE (1) PICKENS FAILS TO IDENTIFY ANY EXCULPATORY OR MATERIAL EVIDENCE WITHHELD BY THE STATE, (2) AND HIS COUNSEL REPEATEDLY DECLINED THE TRIAL COURT’S OFFER OF CONTINUANCES. ....	11
(B) IN AN OPENING STATEMENT IN A CRIMINAL TRIAL THE PROSECUTOR MAY DESCRIBE THE FACTS HE EXPECTS WILL BE DEVELOPED AT TRIAL.....	11
(C) DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT IN A CAPITAL TRIAL, THE PROSECUTOR MAY COMMENT ON THE FACTS IN THE RECORD AND REASONABLE INFERENCES DRAWN THEREFROM. ....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

**PAGE**

**PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 4:** IN ORDER TO DEMONSTRATE A CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL A DEFENDANT MUST DEMONSTRATE A SERIOUS BREACH OF AN ESSENTIAL DUTY OWED BY COUNSEL TO CLIENT, COUPLED WITH A SHOWING OF RESULTANT PREJUDICE.

.....17

**PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 5:** THE DETERMINATION OF WHETHER OR NOT AGGRAVATING FACTORS OUTWEIGH MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT IN A CAPITAL SENTENCING HEARING IS A DETERMINATION TO BE MADE BY THE TRIER OF FACT.....21

**PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 6:** MORE THAN SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED TO PERMIT THE ADMISSION OF NOELLE'S STATEMENTS UNDER EVID. R. 804(B)(6).

MORE THAN SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED TO PROVE THE R.C. 2929.04(A)(3) SPECIFICATION BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT. ....24

**PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 7:** THE DEFENSE DID NOT ULTIMATELY OBJECT TO THE ADMISSION OF THE SPLICED DVDS, BUT RATHER, AFFIRMATIVELY ACQUIESCED TO THEIR ADMISSION. PICKENS WAIVED ANY ALLEGED ERROR. ANY ISSUE CREATED BY THE SPLICING OF THE VIDEOTAPE GOES TO ITS WEIGHT – NOT ITS ADMISSIBILITY. ....30

**PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 8:** THE OHIO DEATH PENALTY STATUTES ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND OHIO CONSTITUTION. THEY ARE NOT MEASURED AGAINST “INTERNATIONAL LAW.” CLAIMS NOT RAISED AT TRIAL ARE WAIVED. ....32

**PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 9:** IN A CHALLENGE TO THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE THE APPELLATE COURT MUST VIEW THE EVIDENCE IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE PROSECUTION, AND MUST AFFIRM IF IT DETERMINES THAT ANY RATIONAL TRIER OF FACT COULD HAVE FOUND THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF THE CRIMES PROVEN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.....34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

**PAGE**

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 10: CUMULATIVE ERROR DOCTRINES CANNOT APPLY IN THE ABSENCE OF A SHOWING OF MULTIPLE ERRORS, NOR CAN HARMLESS ERROR BECOME PREJUDICIAL THROUGH WEIGHT OF NUMBERS.....35

CONCLUSION .....35

PROOF OF SERVICE.....35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### PAGE

#### CASES:

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986), 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69.....	7,10
<i>cf. State v. Landrum</i> (1990), 53 Ohio St.3d 107, 114, 559 N.E.2d 710 .....	27
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> (1991), 500 U.S. 352, 111 S.Ct. 1859, 114 L.Ed.2d 395 .....	10
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979), 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 .....	28
<i>Midland Steel Prods. Co. v. U.A. W. Local 486</i> (1991), 61 Ohio St.3d 121, 129, 573 N.E.2d 98.....	32
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> (1995), 514 U.S. 765, 767-768, 115 S.Ct. 1769, 131 L.Ed.2d 834.....	10
<i>State v. Ashworth</i> (1999), 85 Ohio St.3d 56, 70, 706 N.E.2d 1231 .....	33
<i>State v. Benson</i> , 11th Dist. No. 2001-P-0086, 2002-Ohio-6942.....	32
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , (2006), 110 Ohio St.3d 416.....	23
<i>State v. Beuke</i> (1988), 38 Ohio St.3d 29, 526 N.E.2d 274 .....	14
<i>State v. Bey</i> (1999), 85 Ohio St.3d 487, 709 N.E.2d 484.....	33
<i>State v. Bradley</i> (1989), 42 Ohio St.3d 136, 538 N.E.2d 373 .....	17-18
<i>State v. Brinkley</i> , 105 Ohio St.3d 231, 2005-Ohio-1507, 824 N.E.2d 959.....	13, 15, 32
<i>State v. Bryan</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 272, 2004-Ohio-971, 804 N.E.2d 433.....	10, 20
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 90 Ohio St.3d 320 at 336, 738 N.E.2d 1178 (2000) .....	15
<i>State v. Coleman</i> (1989), 45 Ohio St.3d 298, 307-308, 544 N.E.2d 622.....	20, 33
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 404, 2008-Ohio-2, 880 N.E.2d 31, ¶ 76.....	6, 33
<i>State v. Davis</i> (1991), 62 Ohio St.3d 326.....	13, 19
<i>State v. DeHass</i> (1967), 10 Ohio St.2d 230, 231, 39 O.O.2d 366, 227 N.E.2d 212 .....	28
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , (2006), 108 Ohio St.3d 451, ¶84 et seq., 844 N.E.2d 806.....	32
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 1, 2002-Ohio-5304, 776 N.E.2d 26 .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>State v. Frazier</i> (1991), 61 Ohio St.3d 247 .....	17
<i>State v. Fry</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 163, at ¶217, 2010-Ohio-1017, 926 N.E.2d 1239 .....	35
<i>State v. Garner</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 49, at 64, 656 N.E.2d 623 (1995) .....	35
<i>State v. Glenn</i> (1986), 28 Ohio St.3d 451, 453 .....	33
<i>State v. Goodwin</i> (1999), 84 Ohio St.3d 331, 341, 703 N.E.2d 1251 .....	19-20, 33
<i>State v. Grubb</i> (1986), 28 Ohio St.3d 199, 203, 503 N.E.2d 142 .....	31
<i>State v. Hand</i> , 107 Ohio St.3d 378, 840 N.E.2d 151, 2006-Ohio-18.....	25, 27
<i>State v. Hanna</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 285, 302 2002-Ohio-2221.....	18
<i>State v. Heinisch</i> (1990), 50 Ohio St.3d 231, 241, 553 N.E.2d 1026.....	16
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> (1992), 63 Ohio St.3d 577, 583, 589 N.E.2d 1310.....	10
<i>State v. Hessler</i> , Not Reported in N.E.2d, 2002 WL 1379249 (Ohio App. 10 Dist.), 2002-Ohio-3321.....	20
<i>State v. Hook</i> (1988), 39 Ohio St.3d 67, 529 N.E.2d 429 .....	33
<i>State v. Huertas</i> (1990), 51 Ohio St.3d 22, 29, 553 N.E.2d 1058, 1066-1067 .....	11
<i>State v. Hulton</i> , (2003), 100 Ohio St.3d 176 .....	23
<i>State v. Issa</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 68-69 .....	33
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 107 Ohio St.3d 300, at ¶ 159, 2006-Ohio-1, 839 N.E.2d 362 (2006).....	7, 19
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> (1984), 15 Ohio St.3d 164, 473 N.E.2d 264 .....	33
<i>State v. Jenks</i> (1991), 61 Ohio St.3d 259, 574 N.E.2d 492 .....	28, 34
<i>State v. Jones</i> , (2001), 91 Ohio St.3d 335, 347, 744 N.E.2d 1163 .....	28
<i>State v. Keith</i> (1997), 79 Ohio St.3d 514, 521, 684 N.E.2d 47 .....	19-20
<i>State v. Landrum</i> (1990), 53 Ohio St.3d 107, 559 N.E.2d 710 .....	14
<i>State v. Lang</i> , 2011-WL-3862536 (Ohio); 2011-Ohio-4215 .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

**PAGE**

<i>State v. Lane</i> (1995), 108 Ohio App.3d 477, 482, 671 N.E.2d 272.....	31
<i>State v. Lawson</i> (1992), 64 Ohio St.3d 336, 595 N.E.2d 902.....	33
<i>State v. Leonard</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 54, at ¶77, 2004-Ohio-6235, 818 N.E.2d 229.....	34
<i>State v. Lindsey</i> (2000), 87 Ohio St.3d 479, 490, 721 N.E.2d 995.....	19
<i>State v. Long</i> (1978), 53 Ohio St.2d 91, 372 N.E.2d 804.....	31
<i>State v. Loza</i> (1994), 71 Ohio St.3d 61, 641 N.E.2d 1082.....	14-15
<i>State v. Mink</i> (2004), 101 Ohio St.3d 350, ¶101 set seq., 805 N.E.2d 1004.....	32
<i>State v. Mundt</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 22, 873 N.E.2d 828, 2007-Ohio-4836.....	6
<i>State v. Murphy</i> (2001), 91 Ohio St.3d 516, 528, 747 N.E.2d 765.....	10
<i>State v. Phillips</i> (1982), 455 U.S. 209, 219, 102 S.Ct. 940, 71 L.Ed.2d 78.....	13
<i>State v. Phillips</i> (1995), 74 Ohio St.3d 72, 103-104, 656 N.E.2d 643.....	33
<i>State v. Rembert</i> , 2007-Ohio-2499 at ¶ 38.....	7
<i>State v. Rogers</i> (1985), 17 Ohio St.3d 174, 478 N.E.2d 984.....	6
<i>State v. Rojas</i> (1992), 64 Ohio St.3d 131, 592 N.E.2d 1376.....	33
<i>State v. Sage</i> (1987), 31 Ohio St.3d 173, 31 OBR 375, 510 N.E.2d 343.....	27
<i>State v. Smith</i> (1984), 14 Ohio St.3d 13, 14, 14 OBR 317, 470 N.E.2d 883.....	13
<i>State v. Starks</i> , 2008-Ohio-408.....	18
<i>State v. Steffen</i> (1987), 31 Ohio St.3d 111, 120-121, 509 N.E.2d 383, 392-393.....	11
<i>State v. Thompson</i> (1987), 33 Ohio St.3d 1, 10-11, 514 N.E.2d 407.....	20
<i>State v. Trimble</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 297, 911 N.E.2d 242, 2009-Ohio-2961.....	19
<i>State v. Twyford</i> (2002), 94 Ohio St.3d 340, 364.....	33
<i>State v. Waddy</i> (1992), 63 Ohio St.3d 424, 588 N.E.2d 819.....	14, 28
<i>State v. White</i> (1999), 85 Ohio St.3d 433, 437, 709 N.E.2d 140.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

**PAGE**

*State v. Williams*, 74 Ohio St.3d 569, 660 N.E.2d 724 (1996) .....34

*State v. Wilson*, 74 Ohio St.3d 381; 659 N.E.2d 292, 1996-Ohio-103 ..... 5-6, 14

*State v. Wogenstahl*, 75 Ohio St.3d 344, 662 N.E.2d 311 (1996). .....15

*Strickland v. Washington* (1984), 466 U.S. 688, 104 S.Ct. 2052.....17

*Wainwright v. Witt* (1985), 469 U.S. 412, 424, 105 S.Ct. 844, 83 L.Ed.2d 841 .....6

*Wiggins v. Smith* (2003), 539 U.S. 510, 521, 123 S.Ct. 2527, 156 L.Ed.2d 471.....20

**STATUTES:**

R.C. 2929.04(A)(3)..... 24, 28-29

R.C. 2929.04(A)(8).....24, 28

**RULES:**

Crim. R. 52(B) .....31

Evid. R. 804(B)(6)..... 24-25, 27

Evid. R. 901 .....31

Evid. R. 901(A) .....31

**TREATIES:**

ICCPR (1992) - International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights .....33

ICERD (1994) - International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial  
Discrimination .....33

CAT (1994) - Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel Treatment.....33
